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S UPP LEM EN T to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 27t June, 2017 S1.No.29
_-—_—_-———-—_MM——_—_-——___——
[Legal Notice No. 46]

THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997
(NO.7 OF 1997

THE GUADALCANAL PROVINCE BUSINESS AND HAWKERS
LICENSING (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE 2016

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 1ST SCHEDULE TO THE
GUADALCANAL PROVINCE BUSINESS AND HAWKERS LICENSING
ORDINANCE 1985

Passed by the Guadalcanal Provincial Assembly this twentieth-fourth day of
August, 2016.

DATED THIS thirtieth-first day of March, 2016.

.......................................................................................................

Mark Gatu HON. DAVID TOME
Clerk to Assembly Minister of Provincial Government
Guadalcanal Provincial Government & Rural Development



166
ORDINANCE 1981

Citation 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Guadalcanal Province
Business and Hawkers Licensing (Amendment)
Ordinance 2009, and shall come into operaiton on the
date of publication in the Gazette.

Amendment 2. Schedule 1 to the Guadalcanal Province Business and
of Schedule Hawkers Licensing Ordinance is hereby deleted and the
following substituted therefore —
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“SCHEDULE 1”

FEES

PART 1

BUSINESS CLASSIFICATIONS

NO. BUSINESS CLASSIFICATION

1.

AIR TRANSPORT SERVICE

1. International Air Service

2. Domestic Air Service

3. Helicopter Service

4. Air Cargoes (Logistic Service)

5. Air Cargoes Storage

6. Airport Tax (Domestic Service) per passenger

AGRICULTURE

. Coconut Oil Export

. Commercial Cocoa Farming

. Coconut Trading

. Coconut Oil Export

. Coconut Crushing Mill License

. Cocoa Registration Unit

. Copra Local Purchase

. Cocoa Dry Bean (Local Purchase)
. Cocoa Wet Bean (Local Purchase)
. Copra Export

10. Cocoa Export

11. Commercial Rice Farming

Piggery Farming (Commercial)

12. Local Sales:
Less than 10 Pigs
11 & Above
13. Poultry Farming Commercial
Local Sales:
Up to 100 Chickens
101 - 500 Chickens
501 & Above
Export Chickens
Eggs Sale
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LICENSE FEE

$30,000.00
$15,000.00
$10,000.00
$ 1,500.00
$ 3,000.00
$ 500

$15,000.00
$30,000.00
$ 500.00
$15,000.00
$5,000.00
$ 100.00
$ 200.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 500.00
$2,000.00
$3,000.00
$1,000.00

$ 400.00
$1,000.00

$  600.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,500.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,000.00
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Honey Farming (Commercial)
14. Local Sale
Export License

Additional List

15. Crops production

16. Coffee Farming

17. Out Growers (Oil Palm)

18. Plough — Ring

19. Plantation & Qil Palm Milling License

LAND TRANSPORT SERVICE
20. Bus Containing 7-10 Seats

21. Bus Containing 11-15 Seats

22. Bus Containing 16 & Above Seats
23. Pickup Trucks Less Than 1 Tone
24. Pickup Trucks 1-2 Tones

25. Pickup Trucks 3 Tones & Above
26. Taxi

27. Hire of Transport

28. Container Truck

29. Vehicle Rental Service

SEA TRANSPORT SERVICE

Shipping Service
31. Ship Capacity up to 50 Tonnage
32. Ship Capacity from 51 - 200 Tonnage
33. Ship Capacity from 201 Tonnage & Above
34. Shipping Charter

(OBM) Canoe/Engine
35.21 ftto 23 ft

36. Ray Boat Etc.....
37. Ship Marine Chaney

$ 500.00
$1,000.00

$2.,000.00
$1,000.00
$10,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$150,000.00

$ 500.00
$ 800.00
$1,000.00
$ 250.00
$ 500.00
$ 800.00
$ 250.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 2,500.00
$ 5,000.00

$ 5,000.00
$ 6,000.00
$ 10,000.00
$10,000.00

$ 50000
$ 800.00
$ 12,000.00
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SOCIAL SERVICES

Cinama : (Developed Area)

38
39
40

41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.

48

49

50.

51

52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
69.
70.
71.
72.

73

. Indoor Theater

. Open Air

. Hair dress

Tyre Repair

Trade Fair

Agency Consultant

Film/Photography

Research Fee

Rubbish Collection

Septic Tank refusal

Sport Stadium

Sports Club

Youth Affiliation Registration Fee

Fertilizer supplier

IT Services

Bank Agency & Rural Banking Services

ATM & EPITOP Machine

Postal Services

Fish Farming

Aquarius/Water Delivery (5 Trucks

& Above)

- Aquarius/Water Delivery (less than 5
truck @

. Architectural Service

Car Wash

. Cleaning Service

Civil Engineering

Certified Public Accountant

Cassette & Video Hire

Legal Service

Local Recruitment Agency

Medical Practitioner

Micro-Finance

Multi Purpose Hall

Real Estate

Surveying Service

Tour Adventure Agency

. Training Service

200.00
400.00
500.00
500.00
$2,500.00
$1,000.00
$3,000.00
$2,000.00
$  500.00
$ 500.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 2,500.00
$  500.00
$  500.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00

©2 O Lo e

$ 10,000.00

$ 1000.00 each

$ 2,000.00
$ 500.00
$ 1,000.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
3,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
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75.
76.
71.
78.
80.

81.
82.

83.
84.

85.
85.
86.
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. Local Purchasing

Export Timber

Saw Milling (25 HP & Above)
Lucas Milling

Chainsaw

Stevedoring

Building Contractor

Developed Area
Undeveloped Area

Furniture & Joinery Sho

Developed Area
Undeveloped Area

in

Logging Contractor
Logging Sub-Contractor License
Logging License

87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.

Actual Mining

Levy Mineral fees ($1.00) per grm)
Actual Mining Lease Alluvial
Prospecting License (per sites )
Gold Dealing License
Reconnaissance/fly in Air

Sales of Spare parts & Machineries
Hardware Shop

Road Construction

Road Work Contract

Hire of Heavy Equipments
Container Truck

$2,500.00
$ 5,000.00
$30,000.00
$ 3,000.00
$ 500.00
$ 5,000.00

$ 1,000.00
$ 500.00

$ 1,000.00
$ 500.00

$150,000.00
$200,000.00
$ 150,000.00

$500,000.00
1.00
75,000.00
50,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
2,500.00
5,000.00
3,000.00
5,000.00
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99. Site Lift Hire

100. Civil Engineering Service
101. Surveying Services

102. Lawyers Service

103. Medical practitioners

104. Training Services

105. Tour & Adventure Agency
106. Local Recruitment Agency
107. Air Services Agent

Gas & Petroleum Sales

100. 200 - 600 Liters

101. 601 — 1000 Liters

102. More than 5,000 Liters

103. Fuel Storage (More than 10,000 m3)
104. Gas Resale

105. Gas Storage (Gas-0- Meter)

106. Refilling Station

$ 5,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 3,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
4,000.00
1,000.00

LR e

$ 500.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 50,000.00
$  500.00
$ 10,000.00
$ 3,000.00

TELECOMMUNICATION, ENERGY & MEDIA SERVICE

107. Telecommunication Repeater (per town)
108. Telecommunication Service

109. Satellite Disc Installation

110. Satellite Disc Services (TV)

111. Internet Service

Media Services

112, TV Station

113. FM Station

114. AM Station

115. News Paper

116. Power Station License

$ 15,000.00
$100,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 500.00

$ 10,000.00
$  5,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 50,000.00

117. Electrical & Solar Power System License Fee ~ $5,000.00

118. Satellite Disc (out Post)
119. Musical & Recording Studio

$ 5,000.00
$ 2,000.00
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11.
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TOURISM & ACCOMMODATION

120. Night Club License
121. Eco-Tourism
122. Home Stay
123. Recreational Site
124. Tourist Site
125. Diving Facilities/Sites
126. Tourist Vessel Service
127. Tourist Transport Service
128. Resorts & Hotels (Accommodation)
(a) 1- 25 Beds
(b) 26 - 50 Beds
(c) 51 - 100 Beds
(d) 101 - 200 Beds
(e) 201 - 250 Beds
() 251 & Above
129. Local Pub

COMMERCIAL BUSINESS

130. Bakery

131. Beach Trading

132. Bee Keeping/Others

133. Bricking Manufacturing
134. Butchery

135. Carving & Copper Industries
136. Prawn Farming Sales

137. Quarrying

138.  Retail Store
(a) Undeveloped Area
(b) Developed Area

139 Wholesale Store
(a) Undeveloped Area

(b Developed Area
(c) Sales of Ice-Cream (Mobile License)
(d) Scratch Lottery
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2,000.00

1,500.00

1,000.00
500.00
500.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
500.00

500.00
1,000.00
2,000.00
3,000.00
4,500.00
5,000.00

1,000.00

300.00
300.00
800.00
3,000.00
500.00
1,800.00
3,000.00
3,000.00

150.00
300.00

600.00
1,000.00
1,500.00
1,200.00
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Second Hand Clothing
(a) Undeveloped Area

(b) Developed Area

LIGHT INDUSTRIES

140.
141.
142.
143.
144,
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154,
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164,
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.

Rental of Private Housing Property
Rental of Commercial Property

Scrap Metal Trading (Local Purchased)

Scrap Metal Trading (Export Sales)
Gravel Extraction Fee

Gravel Crusher

Hire of Heavy Equipment

Ice Production

Water purification

Fibreglass Manufacturing
Fibreglass Repair & Maintenance
Boat & Shipping Manufacture
Loy-cane — Export Sale
Loy-cane — Local Sale

Road Work Contract

Road Construction

Aluminum Production
Mechanical Workshop

Panel Beating

Real Estate

Bridge Construction

Micro Finance

Bakery (Commercial)

Brewery

Soft Drink & Spirit Manufacturer
Cassettee & Video Hire

Dive Operator

Music & Recording Studio

Photo Service

Tyre Repair Workshop
Administration Registered office
Mobile Top-Up Agent
Aluminum Product Manufacturing
Floral Business

Laundry Service

CASINO BUSINESS

$ 100.00
$ 300.00

$ 1,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 1,500.00
$ 3,000.00
b 2,500.00
1,000.00
3,000.00
2,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
500.00
3,000.00
400.00
200.00
5,000.00
2,500.00
5,000.00
1,500.00
1,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$10,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 500.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,500.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 500.00
$ 1,000.00
$
$
$
$
$
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300.00
5,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
100,000.00
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176. Poker Machine $ 5,000.00
177. Oil Exploration License $ 30,000.00
178. Hair Dress $ 500.00
182. Museum $ 1,000.00
181. Gold & Black lips Sale $ 1,000.00
183. Quarrying $ 3,000.00
184. Chef Training $ 500.00
185. Trade Fair $ 2,500.00
186. Hire of Heavy Equipment $ 3,000.00
187. Filming & Photographic $ 3,000.00
FISHERIES & MARINE PRODUCTS

Local & Commercial
172. Crab Export $ 2,000.00
173. Marine & Fisheries - Export Sales $ 5,000.00
174. Marine & Fisheries - Local Sales $ 3,000.00
175. Eskies $ 2,500.00
176. Cray Fish (Export) $ 1,000.00
177. Ice Making Machine $ 1,000.00
178. Purchasing of Marine Product for Export $ 2,000.00
179. Beache-de-mer $ 1,000.00

180. Troches Shells $ 1,000.00
182. Museum $ 1,000.00
181. Gold & Black lips Sale $ 1,000.00
183. Quarrying $ 3,000.00
184. Chef Training $ 500.00

$

185. Trade Fair 500.00
LIQUOR LICENSE

184. Head License (Undeveloped Area) $ 3,000.00
185. Head License (Developed Area) $ 5,000.00
186. Renewal License (undeveloped) $ 1,500.00
187. Renewal License (Developed) $ 3,000.00
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Passed by the Guadalcanal Provincial Assembly this twentieth-fourth day of August,
2016.

DATED THIS thirtieth-first day of March, 2016.

Clerk to Assembly HON. DAVID TOME

Guadalcanal Provincial Government Minister of Provincial Government
& Rural Development



